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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 

JAMES PARSONS, Individually and 
as Special Administrator of the Estate 
of CAROLYN LEE PARSONS; 
ANN-MARIE PARSONS, 
 

 Appellants, 
vs. 
 
COLT’S MANUFACTURING COMPANY 
LLC, COLT’S DEFENSE LLC; DANIEL 
DEFENSE, INC.; PATRIOT ORDNANCE 
FACTORY, INC.; FN AMERICA, LLC; 
NOVESKE RIFLEWORKS LLC; 
CHRISTENSEN ARMS; LEWIS MACHINE 
& TOOL COMPANY; LWRC 
INTERNATIONAL LLC; DISCOUNT 
FIREARMS AND AMMO LLC; DF&A 
HOLDINGS LLC; MAVERICK 
INVESTMENTS LP; SPORTSMAN’S 
WAREHOUSE, INC.; GUNS AND 
GUITARS, INC. 
 

 Respondents. 

 No. 81034 

 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR 
THE WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS 

 
 The undersigned counsel of record hereby gives notice to this Court that 

pursuant to Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 46(3), foreign counsel Katherine 

Messner-Hage, Esq.’s pro hac vice admission in the underlying action has been 

revoked as she is no longer employed with KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER, 

PC law firm.  Appellants will continue to be represented by all other counsel of  
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record.   A copy of the Order Disassociating Ms. Messner-Hage in the underlying 

action is attached as Exhibit 1. 

 It is further requested this court remove Ms. Messner-Hage as counsel in 

this matter and that she be removed from the service list. 

DATED this 21st day of September 2020. 

MATTHEW L SHARP 

 

 /s/ Matthew L. Sharp   
Matthew L. Sharp, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 4746 
432 Ridge Street 
Reno, NV 89501 
(775) 324-1500 
matt@mattsharplaw.com 
 
Richard H. Friedman, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 12743 
FRIEDMAN | RUBIN PLLC 
1126 Highland Ave. 
Bremerton, WA   98337 
(360) 782-4300 
rfriedman@friedmanrubin.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS/PLAINTIFFS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRAP 25, I hereby certify that, in accordance therewith and on 

this 21st day of September 2020, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

Notice of Admission Pursuant to SCR 42 to be filed via eFlex Program, which will 

send electronic notice to the following: 

John H. Mowbray; jmowbray@spencerfane.com 
Mary E. Bacon; mbacon@spencerfane.com 
Loren Young; lyoung@lgclawoffice.com 
Jay Joseph Schuttert; jschuttert@efstriallaw.com 
Vance Bohman; vbohman@swlaw.com 
Michael Nunez; mnunez@murchisonlaw.com 
Ismail Amix; iamin@talglaw.com 
Patrick Byrne; pbyrne@swlaw.com 
Matthew L. Sharp; matt@mattsharplaw.com 
Richard H. Friedman; rfriedman@friedmanrubin.com 
Joshua D. Koskoff; jkoskoff@koskoff.com 
 
 
 
     /s/ Cristin B. Sharp    
    An employee of Matthew L. Sharp, Ltd. 

 



EXHIBIT 1

EXHIBIT 1

Docket 81034   Document 2020-34693



 1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

MATTHEW L. SHARP, ESQ. 
Nevada State Bar No. 4746 
Matthew L. Sharp, Ltd. 
432 Ridge Street 
Reno, NV 89501 
(775) 324-1500
matt@mattsharplaw.com

RICHARD H. FRIEDMAN, ESQ. 
Nevada State Bar No. 12743 
Friedman│Rubin PLLP 
1126 Highland Avenue 
Bremerton, WA  98337 
(360) 782-4300
rfriedman@friedmanrubin.com

JOSHUA D. KOSKOFF, ESQ. (Admitted PHV) 
KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER, PC 
350 Fairfield Ave. 
Bridgeport, CT  06604 
(203) 336-4421

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

JAMES PARSONS, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

COLT’S MANUFACTURING COMPANY 
LLC; et al., 

Defendants. 

CASE NO.: 2-19-cv-01189-APG-EJY 

MOTION TO DISASSOCIATE 
COUNSEL OF RECORD AND 
MOTION TO REMOVE 
ATTORNEY FROM ELECTRONIC 
SERVICE LIST 

Plaintiffs James Parsons and Ann-Marie Parsons, through their undersigned counsel, 

hereby move the Court for an Order disassociating Katherine L. Messner-Hage, Esq. as counsel of 

record for Plaintiffs, and to revoke her pro hac vice admission to practice in this case.  Ms. Messner-

Hage was granted permission to practice via this Court’s Order of July 23, 2019 [Doc. 16].  Ms. 

Messner-Hage is no longer with KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER, PC law firm.  Plaintiffs will 

continue to be represented by all other counsel of record. 

Case 2:19-cv-01189-APG-EJY   Document 102   Filed 04/20/20   Page 1 of 2
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Plaintiffs further move the Court to remove Ms. Messner-Hage from the electronic service 

list of attorneys associated with this case, as well as all future pleadings and counsel’s proofs of 

service. 

DATED this 17th day of April 2020. 

MATTHEW L. SHARP, LTD. 

/s/ Matthew L. Sharp 
Matthew L. Sharp 
Nevada State Bar No. 4746 
432 Ridge Street 
Reno, NV 89501 
(775) 324-1500

Richard H. Friedman 
Nevada State Bar No. 12743 
FRIEDMAN│RUBIN PLLP 
1126 Highland Avenue 
Bremerton, WA  98337 
(360) 782-4300

Joshua D. Koskoff (Admitted PHV) 
KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER, PC 
350 Fairfield Ave. 
Brideport, CT  06604 
(203) 336-4421

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Case 2:19-cv-01189-APG-EJY   Document 102   Filed 04/20/20   Page 2 of 2

EmilyS
Text Box
IT IS SO ORDERED.____________________________________UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGEDated:  April 20, 2020

EmilyS
EJY Trans


