1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE	STATE OF NEVADA	
2	JAMES PARSONS, Individually and	No. 81034	
3	JAMES PARSONS, Individually and as Special Administrator of the Estate of CAROLYN LEE PARSONS; ANN-MARIE PARSONS,	Electronically Filed	
5	Appellants,	Sep 21 2020 03:49 p.n Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Cou	
6	VS.		
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	COLT'S MANUFACTURING COMPANY LLC, COLT'S DEFENSE LLC; DANIEL DEFENSE, INC.; PATRIOT ORDNANCE FACTORY, INC.; FN AMERICA, LLC; NOVESKE RIFLEWORKS LLC; CHRISTENSEN ARMS; LEWIS MACHINE & TOOL COMPANY; LWRC INTERNATIONAL LLC; DISCOUNT FIREARMS AND AMMO LLC; DF&A HOLDINGS LLC; MAVERICK INVESTMENTS LP; SPORTSMAN'S WAREHOUSE, INC.; GUNS AND GUITARS, INC. Respondents.		

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR THE WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

///

///

///

///

///

The undersigned counsel of record hereby gives notice to this Court that pursuant to Nevada Rule of Appellate Procedure 46(3), foreign counsel Katherine Messner-Hage, Esq.'s *pro hac vice* admission in the underlying action has been revoked as she is no longer employed with KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER, PC law firm. Appellants will continue to be represented by all other counsel of ///

1	record. A copy of the Order Disassociating Ms. Messner-Hage in the underlying		
2	action is attached as Exhibit 1.		
3	It is further requested this court remove Ms. Messner-Hage as counsel in		
4	this matter and that she be removed from the service list.		
5	DATED this 21 st day of September 2020.		
6			
7	MATTHEW L SHARP		
8			
9			
10	<u>/s/ Matthew L. Sharp</u> Matthew L. Sharp, Esq.		
	Nevada Bar No. 4746		
11	432 Ridge Street		
12	Reno, NV 89501		
13	(775) 324-1500		
13	matt@mattsharplaw.com		
15	Richard H. Friedman, Esq.		
	Nevada Bar No. 12743		
16	FRIEDMAN RUBIN PLLC		
17	1126 Highland Ave.		
18	Bremerton, WA 98337		
	(360) 782-4300		
19	<u>rfriedman@friedmanrubin.com</u>		
20	ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS/PLAINTIFFS		
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	2		
	۲ مراجع کے ان م ان مراجع کے ان م		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRAP 25, I hereby certify that, in accordance therewith and on this 21st day of September 2020, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Admission Pursuant to SCR 42 to be filed via eFlex Program, which will send electronic notice to the following:

John H. Mowbray; jmowbray@spencerfane.com Mary E. Bacon; mbacon@spencerfane.com Loren Young; lyoung@lgclawoffice.com Jay Joseph Schuttert; jschuttert@efstriallaw.com Vance Bohman; vbohman@swlaw.com Michael Nunez; mnunez@murchisonlaw.com Ismail Amix; jamin@talglaw.com Patrick Byrne; pbyrne@swlaw.com Matthew L. Sharp; matt@mattsharplaw.com Richard H. Friedman; rfriedman@friedmanrubin.com Joshua D. Koskoff; jkoskoff@koskoff.com

> /s/ Cristin B. Sharp An employee of Matthew L. Sharp, Ltd.

EXHIBIT 1

EXHIBIT 1

Docket 81034 Document 2020-34693

	Case 2:19-cv-01189-APG-EJY	Document 102	Filed 04/20/20	Page 1 of 2		
1 2 3 4	MATTHEW L. SHARP, ESQ. Nevada State Bar No. 4746 Matthew L. Sharp, Ltd. 432 Ridge Street Reno, NV 89501 (775) 324-1500 matt@mattsharplaw.com					
5 6 7 8	RICHARD H. FRIEDMAN, ESQ. Nevada State Bar No. 12743 Friedman Rubin PLLP 1126 Highland Avenue Bremerton, WA 98337 (360) 782-4300 <u>rfriedman@friedmanrubin.com</u>					
9 10 11	JOSHUA D. KOSKOFF, ESQ. (Admitted KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER, PC 350 Fairfield Ave. Bridgeport, CT 06604 (203) 336-4421	d PHV)				
12	Attorneys for Plaintiffs					
13	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT					
14	DISTRICT OF NEVADA					
15 16 17	JAMES PARSONS, et al., Plaintiffs,	CAS	E NO.: 2-19-cv-01	189-APG-EJY		
17 18	vs.		FION TO DISAS			
19	COLT'S MANUFACTURING COMPAN' LLC; et al.,	MOT	INSEL OF RECO	VE		
20	Defendants.		ORNEY FROM VICE LIST	<u>ELECTRONIC</u>		
21			1.1 . 1			
22	Plaintiffs James Parsons and Ann-Marie Parsons, through their undersigned counsel,					
23	hereby move the Court for an Order disassociating Katherine L. Messner-Hage, Esq. as counsel of					
24		record for Plaintiffs, and to revoke her pro hac vice admission to practice in this case. Ms. Messner-				
25 26		Hage was granted permission to practice via this Court's Order of July 23, 2019 [Doc. 16]. Ms.				
26		Messner-Hage is no longer with KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER, PC law firm. Plaintiffs will				
27	continue to be represented by all other counse	el ot record.				
28						

Plaintiffs further move the Court to remove Ms. Messner-Hage from the electronic service list of attorneys associated with this case, as well as all future pleadings and counsel's proofs of 3 || service.

5		
4	DATED this 17 th day of April 2020.	
5	MATTHEW L. SHARP, LTD.	
6		
7	/s/ Matthew L. Sharp Matthew L. Sharp	
8	Nevada State Bar No. 4746 432 Ridge Street	
9	Reno, NV 89501 (775) 324-1500	
10		
11	Richard H. Friedman Nevada State Bar No. 12743	
12	FRIEDMAN RUBIN PLLP 1126 Highland Avenue	
13	Bremerton, WA 98337 (360) 782-4300	
14	Joshua D. Koskoff (Admitted PHV)	
15	KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER, PC 350 Fairfield Ave.	
16	Brideport, CT 06604 (203) 336-4421	
17	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
18		
19		
20	IT IS SO ORDERED.	
21	Cound P2ouchal	
22	UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE	
23		
24	Dated: April 20, 2020	
25		
26		
27		
28		